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State of Arkansas As Engrossed: S3/11/03  S3/18/03  S3/27/03  S4/8/03  1 

84th General Assembly A Bill Act 1290 of 2003 2 

Regular Session, 2003  SENATE BILL   503 3 

 4 

By:  Senators Broadway, Bryles, Critcher, Gullett, Miller, Faris, Salmon, Womack, Argue, Steele, Brown 5 

By:  Representatives Cleveland, White, Ormond, Childers, Hutchinson, Wood, Dickinson, Weaver, 6 

Hickinbotham, Milligan, Chesterfield, Fite, Elliott, S. Prater, Rosenbaum, J. Johnson, Martin, Napper, 7 

Bright, Ledbetter, Scrimshire, Bond, Bradford, Creekmore, Dobbins, Lendall, Lewellen, Mathis, Moore, 8 

R. Smith, Bennett 9 

 10 

 11 

For An Act To Be Entitled 12 

AN ACT TO MAKE AN APPROPRIATION FOR PROVIDING 13 

ADDITIONAL FUNDING AND APPROPRIATION TO THE TWO 14 

YEAR COLLEGES FOR EQUITY AND FULLY FUNDING 15 

EXISTING STUDENTS BY THE DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER 16 

EDUCATION FOR THE BIENNIAL PERIOD ENDING JUNE 30, 17 

2005; TO CREATE THE TWO YEAR COLLEGE MODEL 18 

FORMULA FUND; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES. 19 

 20 

 21 

Subtitle 22 

AN ACT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER  23 

EDUCATION - TWO YEAR COLLEGE MODEL 24 

FORMULA FUND APPROPRIATION FOR THE 25 

2003-2005 BIENNIUM.  26 

 27 

 28 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 29 

 30 

 SECTION 1. APPROPRIATION - TWO YEAR COLLEGE MODEL FORMULA FUND. There is 31 

hereby appropriated, to the Department of Higher Education, to be payable 32 

from the Two Year College Model Formula Fund, for providing additional 33 

funding and appropriation for transfer to the fund from which each of the 34 

various two year colleges draws its general revenue support, for equity and 35 

fully funding existing students, first as set out in Section 2 of this Act 36 
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and then based upon and in accordance with the computations included in the 1 

formula adopted and recommended by the Arkansas Higher Education Coordinating 2 

Board in July, 2002 for "The Greater of a Distribution Based on Mini-Model or 3 

a Distribution Based on a 2.7% Increase on General Revenue Portion of 4 

Salaries”, by the Department of Higher Education for the biennial period 5 

ending June 30, 2005, the following: 6 

 7 

ITEM                                                   FISCAL YEARS 8 

 NO.                                             2003-2004       2004-2005 9 

(01)  APPROPRIATION & FUND TRANSFERS TO  10 

      VARIOUS TWO YEAR COLLEGES-EQUITY & 11 

      STUDENT FUNDING                       $   29,872,890  $   30,769,077 12 

 13 

 SECTION 2. SPECIAL LANGUAGE.  NOT TO BE INCORPORATED INTO THE ARKANSAS 14 

CODE NOR PUBLISHED SEPARATELY AS SPECIAL, LOCAL AND TEMPORARY LAW.  TWO YEAR 15 

COLLEGE MODEL FORMULA FUND ALLOCATIONS-FIRST DISTRIBUTION. The Department of 16 

Higher Education shall transfer the following amounts of appropriation and 17 

funds as contained in Section 1 of this Act, or so much thereof as may be 18 

available, to the fund from which each of the various two year colleges draws 19 

its general revenue support: 20 

                                                                                       21 

                                22 

                   ALLOCATION 23 

TWO YEAR COLLEGE                                   FY2003-04      FY2004-05 24 

PULASKI TECHNICAL COLLEGE                          $1,749,777    $1,802,270 25 

NORTHWEST ARKANSAS COMM COLL                          908,220       935,467 26 

SOUTHEAST ARKANSAS COLLEGE                            749,739       772,231 27 

ASU-MOUNTAIN HOME                                     412,394       424,766 28 

ASU-NEWPORT                                           305,708       314,880 29 

UA-COMM COLL AT BATESVILLE                            448,075       461,518 30 

UA-COMM COLL AT MORRILTON                             549,177       565,652 31 

ASU-BEEBE                                             450,054       463,555 32 

MISSISSIPPI COUNTY COMM COLL                          400,530       412,546 33 

OZARKA COLLEGE                                        399,829       411,824     34 

GARLAND COUNTY COMM COLL                              398,419       410,371 35 

BLACK RIVER TECHNICAL COLL                            731,382       753,323 36 
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OUACHITA TECHNICAL COLL                               397,903       409,840 1 

COSSATOT COMM COLL-UA                                 425,915       438,693 2 

RICH MOUNTAIN COMM COLL                               188,795       194,459 3 

UA-COMM COLL AT HOPE                                  575,712       592,983 4 

NORTH ARKANSAS COLLEGE                                513,217       528,614 5 

MID-SOUTH COMM COLL                                   562,332       579,202 6 

PHILLIPS COMM COLL-UA                                 564,265       581,193 7 

EAST ARKANSAS COMM COLL                               304,649       313,788 8 

SAU-TECH                                              272,374       280,545 9 

SOUTH ARKANSAS COMM COLL                              392,572       404,349 10 

TOTAL AMOUNT ALLOCATED                            $11,701,038   $12,052,069 11 

 12 

 SECTION 3. SPECIAL LANGUAGE.  NOT TO BE INCORPORATED INTO THE ARKANSAS 13 

CODE NOR PUBLISHED SEPARATELY AS SPECIAL, LOCAL AND TEMPORARY LAW.  TWO YEAR 14 

COLLEGE MODEL FORMULA FUND ALLOCATIONS. The Department of Higher Education 15 

shall transfer the following amounts of appropriation and funds as contained 16 

in Section 1 of this Act after making the distributions in Section 2 of this 17 

Act or so much as is available to the fund from which each of the various two 18 

year colleges draws its general revenue support, based upon and in accordance 19 

with the computations included in the formula adopted and recommended by the 20 

Arkansas Higher Education Coordinating Board in July, 2002 for "The Greater 21 

of a Distribution Based on Mini-Model or a Distribution Based on a 2.7% 22 

Increase on General Revenue Portion of Salaries”: 23 

 24 

                                                                                        25 

                       ALLOCATION 26 

TWO YEAR COLLEGE                                   FY2003-04      FY2004-05 27 

PULASKI TECHNICAL COLLEGE                          $6,074,690    $6,256,930 28 

NORTHWEST ARKANSAS COMM COLL                        3,290,572     3,389,289 29 

SOUTHEAST ARKANSAS COLLEGE                          1,280,644     1,319,063 30 

ASU-MOUNTAIN HOME                                   1,006,452     1,036,646 31 

ASU-NEWPORT                                           505,124       520,278 32 

UA-COMM COLL AT BATESVILLE                          1,046,222     1,077,609 33 

UA-COMM COLL AT MORRILTON                             977,072     1,006,384 34 

ASU-BEEBE                                             161,406       166,248 35 

MISSISSIPPI COUNTY COMM COLL                          708,922       730,190 36 
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OZARKA COLLEGE                                        333,255       343,253     1 

GARLAND COUNTY COMM COLL                              632,435       651,408 2 

BLACK RIVER TECHNICAL COLL                            391,374       403,115 3 

OUACHITA TECHNICAL COLL                               322,324       331,994 4 

COSSATOT COMM COLL-UA                                 330,864       340,790 5 

RICH MOUNTAIN COMM COLL                               261,950       269,809 6 

UA-COMM COLL AT HOPE                                   97,930       100,868 7 

NORTH ARKANSAS COLLEGE                                160,628       165,447 8 

MID-SOUTH COMM COLL                                    66,754        68,757 9 

PHILLIPS COMM COLL-UA                                 205,747       211,919 10 

EAST ARKANSAS COMM COLL                               114,868       118,314 11 

SAU-TECH                                               93,137        95,931 12 

SOUTH ARKANSAS COMM COLL                              109,482       112,766 13 

TOTAL AMOUNT ALLOCATED                            $18,171,852   $18,717,008 14 

 15 

 16 

 SECTION 4. SPECIAL LANGUAGE.   TWO YEAR COLLEGE MODEL FORMULA FUND 17 

CREATED. Arkansas Code Title 19, Chapter 5, Subchapter 3 is amended by adding 18 

the following new subsection: 19 

(aa) (1) Two Year College Model Formula Fund. There is established on the 20 

books of the Treasurer of State, the Auditor of State and the Chief Fiscal 21 

Officer of the State a fund to be known as the Two Year College Model Formula 22 

Fund, there to be used for the distribution of funds to the various two year 23 

colleges by the Department of Higher Education as may be authorized by law. 24 

(2) The fund shall consist of: 25 

(A) Such general revenues as may be provided by law; and 26 

(B) Any other funds made available by the General Assembly. 27 

 28 

 SECTION 5. SPECIAL LANGUAGE.  NOT TO BE INCORPORATED INTO THE ARKANSAS 29 

CODE NOR PUBLISHED SEPARATELY AS SPECIAL, LOCAL AND TEMPORARY LAW.  FUNDING 30 

RESTRICTIONS. If funding of any of the elements of the formula enumerated in 31 

this act are provided through this or other legislation, then only the 32 

remaining elements shall be financed through this act and only to the extent 33 

necessary such that the additional funds, when added to the funds in this 34 

act, do not exceed the appropriations provided herein. 35 

 The provisions of this section shall be in effect only from July 1, 2003 36 
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through June 30, 2005. 1 

 2 

 SECTION 6. COMPLIANCE WITH OTHER LAWS.  Disbursement of funds authorized 3 

by this act shall be limited to the appropriation for such agency and funds 4 

made available by law for the support of such appropriations; and the 5 

restrictions of the State Purchasing Law, the General Accounting and 6 

Budgetary Procedures Law, the Revenue Stabilization Law, the Regular Salary 7 

Procedures and Restrictions Act, or their successors, and other fiscal 8 

control laws of this State, where applicable, and regulations promulgated by 9 

the Department of Finance and Administration, as authorized by law, shall be 10 

strictly complied with in disbursement of said funds. 11 

 12 

 SECTION 7. LEGISLATIVE INTENT.  It is the intent of the General Assembly 13 

that any funds disbursed under the authority of the appropriations contained 14 

in this act shall be in compliance with the stated reasons for which this act 15 

was adopted, as evidenced by the Agency Requests, Executive Recommendations 16 

and Legislative Recommendations contained in the budget manuals prepared by 17 

the Department of Finance and Administration, letters, or summarized oral 18 

testimony in the official minutes of the Arkansas Legislative Council or 19 

Joint Budget Committee which relate to its passage and adoption. 20 

 21 

 SECTION 8. EMERGENCY CLAUSE.  It is found and determined by the General 22 

Assembly, that the Constitution of the State of Arkansas prohibits the 23 

appropriation of funds for more than a two (2) year period; that the 24 

effectiveness of this Act on July 1, 2003 is essential to the operation of 25 

the agency for which the appropriations in this Act are provided, and that in 26 

the event of an extension of the Regular Session, the delay in the effective 27 

date of this Act beyond July 1, 2003 could work irreparable harm upon the 28 

proper administration and provision of essential governmental programs. 29 

Therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Act being 30 

necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and 31 

safety shall be in full force and effect from and after July 1, 2003. 32 

/s/ Broadway 33 

 34 

 35 

 APPROVED:  4/14/2003 36 
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